
Dakshin Dinajpur Zilla Parishad
Balurghat , Dakshin Dinajpur -733101

Phone- 03522- 257876

(NOTICE INVITING PRE-QUALIFICATION - CUM . TENDER (TWO COVER SYSTEM)
(E-Procurement)

\11 :{O- DDP/N-41/202+25 Drred:

For and on behalf of the Dakshin Dinajpur Zilla Parishad, the Additional Executive OfIicer. Dakshin Dinalpur Zilla
I'arishad. invites sealed ltem Rate Basis tenders for each ofthe following works by two cover system. Pre-qualitication documents
in a separate cover and Bid document with schedule rate in another cover are to be submitted bv the
Manufacturer/Distributor/Supplier/Cotrtractor who satisry the terms and conditions set out in pre- qualification document.

SI

No Name of the Work Call No
Eamest
Money
(ln Rs.)

Participation
Charge
(ln Rs.)

Time allowed
for

Completion
2 J -i ()

Supply and installation of Fully Electric, Fully
aulomatic, Motor Driven Reverse Vending
Reverse Vending Machine having capacity 1000
Rottlcsftr for llazralpur Grarn Panchayat and
Ajmatpur Cram Panchayat each.

l't Call 25.000.00 2500.00 45 days

Suppl) and installation of Fully !)lcctric, Fully
automatic. Motor Driven Reverse Vending
Reverse Vending Machine having capacity 1000
Bottles,trr fbr Ashokgram Cram Panchayat and
Basuria Cram Panchayal each.

I't Call 25,000.00 2s00.00 45 days

Suppl) and installation of Fully Electric. Fully
automatic. Motor Driven Reverse Vending
Reversc Vending Machine having capacit, 1000
Bottles/hr for Belbari-tl Gram Panchavat and
Chaloon Gram Panchavat each.

l" Call 25.000.00 2500.00 45 days

l

Supply and installation of Fully Electric. Fully
automatic. Motor Driven Reverse Vending
Reverse Vending Machine having capacity l00O
Bottles4rr fo. Akcha Gram Panchavat and
Kushmandi Cram Panchayat each.

l" Call 25.000.00 2500.00 45 days

Supply and installation of Fully Electric. Fully
automatic. Motor Driven Reverse Vending
Reverse Vending Machine having capacity 1000
Bottles,ftr for Kalikamora G.am Panchayat and
Udaypur Gram Panchayat each.

l " Call 25.000.00 2500.00 45 days

6

Supply and installation of Fully Electric, Fully
automatic. Molor Driven Reverse Vending
Reverse Vending Machine having capacit, 1000
BonleVlr lor Bagichapur Gram Panchayat and
Mahabari Gram Panchayat each.

l't Call 25.000.00 2500.00 45 days

7

Supply and installation of Fully Electric. Fully
aulomatic. Motor Driven Reversc Vending
Reverse Vending Machine having capaciry- 1000
Bottlcs/hr lbr Nandanpur Grarn Panchayat and
Karanii (iftrm Panchayat each.

l" Call 25,000.00 2500.00 45 days

lntending Tendcrcrs ma! \'iew & download tender documents from e-procurement portrl of zilh Parishad of P & RD Deptt. s

rcbsite !84&:Lb!!!dEd!ELb from. l7-fl) Houn on 19.03.2025 ro l,t& Houn On 26.03.2025.'Ihe pre-qualification and bid documents dull
lillcd in all rcspect should be submined onJine through our e-portal before l4{0 Hours (as per servcr clock} otr 26.03.2025. l)alshin Dinajpur
Zilla I'arishad does not lake any
rcsponsihilil) fbr the delay caused due to non-availability of Intemet conneclion or traIfic jam elc. lbr online bids. lhe prc-qualificalion
documcnts alone will be opened at !!Q0.E9gg3q!!Q!!!l1 by the Dakshin Dinajpur Zilla Parishad in presence ofavailable tcnderers

nr!'sent. Thl- financial bid document ofthe technically qualified tenderers will be opened onlt aner evalualion and seleclion ol qualificd tendcrcrs.
rhc darc and time of which will be circulated laler on. If the dates are changed due to un-avoidable circumstances inlimalion $ill be Siven in
$chsitc and ofllce notice board. No individual intimalion will be issued in this connection.

I

l-lisihilit\ Criteria for Participatior in tender & Information to Bidders.



ti) 
Intending tenderers should produce credential of a similar nature of completed work of the minimum value of,l0o/o of

quoted rate (for I't call), 30% (for 2'd call) and 2Oolo(for 3'd call) ofthe estimated amount put to tender s(five) years

prior to the date of issue ofthe tender notica or
ii) Intending tenderers should produce credential of 2(two) similar nature of completed work each of the minimum value of

30% quoted rale (for l" call\. 25o/4fot 2d call) and 20Vdfor 3'd call) of the estimated amount put to tender during
5(five) years prior to the date ofissue ofthe tender notice or

iii) lntending tenderers should produce credential ofone single running work of similar nature which has been completed to
the exrent of 8070 quoted rate (for l" call),75/dfor 2'd call) and 707dfor 3'd call) of more and value of which is not less

than the desire value at (i) above
The intending Tenderers should furnish a list of works executed by them / him / her of similar nature and
magtritude as mentiored abov€ with oecessary certificste from the Governmetrt Sector, Zilla Parishad' Panchayat
Samiti, Mu[icipality and Public Sector undertaking regsrditrg satisfactory performance of such works to be

submitaed at the time of receiving terder. In abscrlce ofth€ above details tender may trot be accepted.
The credential will be entenained as successfully Completion Cartificate along with Work Order & Payment Certificate of
the similar nature ofworks.
Income Tax retum should be submitted/uploaded for the last 05 (Five) [Assessmetrt year 20-21,21-22,22-23,23-24 aod
24-25 with the Technical Bid.

Self attested copies of Pan card. Professional Tax Clearance Cenificate, PTPC, GST Registration Certificate. Provident
Fund Certificate with upto date retum, ESI Registration Certificate with update challan.Trade License. Registered

Engineering Co-Operative Society and Registered Labour Co-Operatives must upload the Bye-Laws. and other papers and

submit the same will tult address of their authorized persons to sign the tender documents along with
technical Bid papers. During scrutiny of Technical Bid/Tender documents if it is found that any

information is incorrect the technical bid/tender documents will be rejected without assigning any
reason thereof. The Tender Committee of Dakshin Dinajpur Zilla Parishad will have sole discretion to
decide the eligibitity ofthe Contractors on the basis of his submitted documents and evaluation and

reserves the right to refuse any explanation to the Contractor without assigning any reason thereof and

the decision of the Zilla Parishad Authority will be finat in this respect. All papers will be verifled with
original papers as and when required.
lntetrditrg bidders haye to submit their bid on-line tbrough e-procuremert(two cover system) portal of Zilla
Psrishad of P & RD Deptt rw'.wl*eadrn gov.ln. The participatioo charge and the earnest money should be

depositcd as follows-
EMD pavm orocedure-

al Pavment by Net Bankins (anv listed bank) rhroueh ICICI Bank Payment Gateway
i. On selection ofna banking as the payment mode, the bidder will be directed to ICICI Bank payment Gateway webpage

(along with a string containing a Unique lD) where he/she will select the Bank through which he/she wants to do the

EMD on-line transition.
ii. Bidderwill make the pa),ment after entering his Unique ID and password ofthe bank to process th€ transaction.
iii. Bidder will receive a confirmation message regarding success/failure ofthe transaction.

iv. lf the transaction is successful, the amount paid by the bidder will get credited in the respective pooling account ofthe
State Govemment maintained with the Local point branch of ICICI bank at RN Mukherjee Road, Kolkata for collection
of EMD against unique codes for identification ofth€ tendering authority.

v. tF the transaction is failure, the bidder will again try for payment by going back to the first step

l'avnrent throus h R.I'(; S/NEFT-
On selection ofRTGSNEFT as the payment mode, the e-procurement portal will show a pre-filled challan having the

details to process RTGSNEFT transacrion.
The bidder will print the challan and use the pre-filled information to make RTGSNEFT payment using hivher own

Bank account.
Once payment is made, the bank would provide an'UTR remittatrce number" for successful transaction with which

the bidder will come back to the e-procurement portal after expiry of 2 to 3 bank working days to enable the

NEFT/RTGS procass to complete, in order to veriry the payment made and continue with his/her bidding process.

lf verification is successful, the fund gel credited to the respective pooling account of the State Govemment

maintained with the local point branch of ICICI bank at RN Mukherjee Road, Kolkata for collection of EMD.

Hereafler, then bidder wilt go to e-procurement portal for final e-submission of his/her bid within pre assigned last

date of submission of e-tender.
If rhe payment verification is unsuccessful, the amount will be retumed automatically by the system to the bidder's

account.

3.

1.

5.

6.

lt

t

It) Ihe f:.ernest ltonev ma\ bc lirrlii(cd
a) Ifthe Bidde. withdraws the Bid afler Bid opening (technical bid) during the period of Bid validil-v

b) tn the case ofa successtul Biddet, iflhe Bidder fails within the specified time limit lo-

i) Sign lhe Ageement and/or
ii) Fumish the required Performancc Security.

9) Bids ftomjoint venture are not allowed.
The intending tenderers should know the fact 'that the rates in the BOQS are itrclusive all duties, taxes, royalties, cess.

lincluding iZ Cess under W.B. Building and other Construction Workers (Regulation of Employments & Condition of
l0)



- Service) Act, 19961, toll, taxes and other levies payable by the Contractor under the Contract to the State ,' Central
Covemment for any other cause, shall

I l) be included in the rates. prices and total Bid price submitted by the tenderer. lyo Cess under W.B. Blildins snd other
Coostructio[ Workers (Regulation of Emplovmerts & Condition of Service)
Welfare Cess Act. 1996 will b€ deducted from the rutrnitrg bills. No. separate claim on any circumstances will be
allowed

ll) In this tender no arbitralion will be allowed.
l3) All the related documents are to be produced in original to this office as and when required,
l.l) No Mobilization/Secured advance will be allowed to selected agency.
l5) Running payment for work will be made to the agency by Executive Officer, Dakshin Dinajpur Zilla Parishad Additional

Executive Officer, Dakshin Dinajpur Zilla Parishad,/ FC & CAO, Dakshin Dinajpur Zilla Parishad as the case ma1. be as

per availability offund and as per norms.
l6) The iotelding tenderers or srty of their cotrstituetrt partner shall neither have abandoned ally work nor any of their

cotrlract hrve beetr rescinded durirg the last os(five) years. Such abelldotrment or rescission will be considered as

disqualification towards eligibility. Declaratiotr ir this respect has to be furtrished by the irtending tenderers in the form
of allidavit without which the bid will be treated as non-respoDsive (sp.cimen copt enclosed).

l7) Any blacklisted organizrtion/sgency declared by the respective programme implemerting. Agency will not be allowed
to participate in the terder process, within the period for which it has been blacklisted declaration in this regard have to
be submitted without which the bid will be cancelled.

I 8) The tenderers at their own responsibility and risk is encouraged to visit and examine the site of works and its surrounding and

obtain all information that may be necessary for preparing the bid and entering into a contract for the work mentioned in the
Notice. The costs ofvisiting the site shall b€ at the tenderer own expense.

l9) Dakshin Dinajpur Zilla Parishad suthority reserves the right to reject any or all tender bids without assigning any
reason thereof and also msy relax any term/condition or ilcorporate any trew term/condition in this teoder process,
without informing all participlting tetrderers, itr the itrterest of public service.

Deelm€nts to be elclaqed alonq with the Technical Bid :

i. Pan Card.
ii, Professional Tax Clearance Certificates.
iii. Valid Trade License.

iv. Llpto date IT Return (l-ast Three Five YeaIs).
CST Registration Cenificale wilh update challan
P.F. Registration Ceaificate with updale challan.
ESI Registration Cenificate with update challan.

viii. Illectrical License with supervisor part I,2.3.4. 6A, 7.4, 10,I l,l2 or MOIJ with the electric License Contractor.
ix. Annualtum over olthe supply work not less than l0 t,akh in the last three yea$.
. Audit report last 3 years.
ri. 757o Bank Solvency certificate ofquoted rate Aom any nalionalize bank.
xii. Completion Cenificate ofthe work which the tenderer intended to furnish as support of proof of experience.
xiii. Work Order & Payment Cenificale ofthe works, against which the completion is being submined.
xiv. Agency to have prior work experienca ofworking/supplying in the district ofDakshin Dinajpur.
xv. The tenderers have to submil catalogue of the item,/product for which rate is offered. The catalogue must contain

coloured photography, specification and dimension ofmachine, without which the bid will be cancelled.
xvi. ln case ofPannership Firm / Registered Company, the intending Tenderers are requested to submit the copy ofthe

DEED ofPartnership / relevant document in support ofproofofso and Authorization L€tler ofsignatory.
xvii. The Manufacturers / Dealer / authorize supplier should ensure 24 hours x 7 days servicing provision.

(Declaration in this regards have to be submit in nonjudicial stamp paper ofrequisite value duly notariz.e).

xviii. The tenderer should arrange all the required machinery and tools required for installation ( A
declaration in this respect have to be submitted in the form of affidavit without which the bid will be

cancelled.)
xix. Agency have to give a video presentation ofthe machine on 28103/2025 at I l:30 Hours.
xx. Agency to submit official brochure/document from OEM with all specs ofthe machine as desired.

lerms and Conditions.'
1) All the lntending Tenderers are requested to visit the sites of works prior to the submission of Tender at their own efforl

and interest.
2) This Notice Inviting Tender will be treated as part ofthe Tender Document.

3) In case of any day, meant for this tender, appeaB to be an unscheduled holiday, the next working day will be treated as

scheduled / prescribed day for the same purpose.
.1) No materials, Tools & Plants etc. will be issued by Dakshin Dinajpur Zilla Parishad.

5) No preconditioned tenderwill be accepted.

6) All the rates ofwork are inclusive ofall taxes, cess, levy, octroi, royalties, transportation, Ioading, unloading, stacking, etc

including all other incidental charges therein.
7) The Successful Tenderer, herein after called the Contractor, will have to execute alr agreement on a Non Judicial Stamp

wonh Rs. I 00/- only.
E) Time & Cost oyer-run will not be permitted. In case of any work trot being completcd by the co[trrctor within the



- per month of awarded cost for the first month sItd as per resolutiotr of Artho Sanstha Unnion-O- Parikrlpona
Sthaye Ssmity meeting additional days for over one month(30days) delayed fine will b€ imposed Rs.200.00 per day.

9) As per memo no- 3l l-w(CylM-132/15 Dt- 28.03.18 issued by the Public Works Department, Covt. of West Bengal the
Civil Contractor to panicipate the composite tender may be allowed to submit an agreement in non-judicial stamp paper of
value Rs. l0/- with an electrical contractor for execution of electrical component of the work. ln that case the elcctrical
contractor will have to quality for all
requirements on electrical work including credential, electrical contractor license should be valid till the tender process.

l0) Self Attested copy of License for Electrical Contractor should be yalid upto date oftender.
I | ) Requiremeot of Principal Machineries which must be possessed by orio./arranged through lease hold agreements.

l2) SutFallotment of work under an.'-' circumslances will not be p€mitted
l3) Paymcnt ofany bill(running account/final) ofproposed executed wo* may be made to Agency as per availability ott'und.
l,l) Original documelts ofrll bidders m8y be verilied duri[g evolution ofTech[icrl Bids ifrequired otherwise only lowest bidder's

(Ll) all documents will bc vcrilied before issue ofwork order,
l5) Work Order and Completion Cenificale should be applicable for Solar Based electrical work.
l6) Work Order and Completion Certificate should be applicable for High Mast work.
l7) \\'ork Ordcr ard Completion Cenificate should be applicable for lntemal Electrificarion work.
18) Any complaint regarding uploading tender should be iotb.med to the uodersigned in writing at least o7(seven) days b€fore the closing

dale of Nll.
l9) Canccllation ofany tcnderdue to unavoidable circumstance will lead to afresh tenderwhich will be treated zs l.'call only.
20) Time erte[sion will oot be allowed crcept suilable reasons.
2l) 'ltrms and conditions l.id do*r h West Bcngel Form lto-2911 shsll also apply mutstis- mutandis in this tcnder process.
22) All lhe relevant documetrts in support of proof ow lesse of haviog machineries, Tools & Platrts in possession ofthe

Tenderer.

23) Technical specifications of Reverse Vending Machine (RVM)

BluelGreen

CED Coat

l50Xl50 mm
8 mm X65 mm

Continuous
<65db

Ceneric Parameters:
I Type of Machine Fully Electric, Fully automatic, Irlotor Driyen Reverse Vending Machine
l Colour

Material: Must be fabricated from good quality steel with anti-rust. anri-Uv, anti-
degrading treatment to prevent rusting for a minimum of5 years.

I Name and Grade of steel used: CRC Steel
Anti-Rust Treatment

6 Weight ofthe machine: Less than or equal to 200 Kgs
7 Ground Clearance 50- 100 mm
8 Motor Function Automatic
9 Motor Make Godrej/ABB
t0 Power Supply Single Phase (440 V) -50 Hz
ll Power: 3 HP and above
Certification:
I CE marking for s ISO certified for quality management

Constructional:
I Cutting Mechanism: Twin Shafts

Shred Chamber (mm): 220X128 mm
Feed Opening in (mm):
Shred size (mm):

5 Machine Dimensions
(mm)HxWxD:

l500mmx700mmx700mm

6 Bottle Sensor: Yes
7 Bin full sensor: Yes
8 Single Phase Protector: Yes
g Motor Stan / Off: Auto / Online
l0 Working Cycle

ll l. Machine automatically Start when bottle feed
2. Machine automatically stops when bottle cut Machine stops automatically
3. Raise buzzer when storage bin full.

t3 Fire Resistant Bodv: Yes
ll trV Resistant Bodv Yes
l5 Separate Opening for collection of

Waste:
Yes

l6 Safety to prevent Scavenging: Lockins Mechanism
l7 LED/Light Panel to

signal funaioning:
Yes

.l

Noise Level:
Panel Function:



Performance of Machine
I Capacity: 1000 Bottles/Hour
) N.olor Warrantv: I year replaceable warranty

General Warlantv: 2 years warranty fiom the date of supply against any Manufacruring defec!
or bad workmanship.

I Service I nder WarrantY: On call Service under wananty period
Service Contract
with OEM:

Agency in case of on-OEM participant, to have a servicing contact with
OEM.

Memo No: 333 /l(04)/ ZP Dated - 18.03.2025
Copy forwarded for information to:

l. The Savadhipali. Dakshin Dinajpur Zilla Parishad

f. The Sahakari-Savadhipati, Dakshin Dinajpur Zilla Parishad

3. The Zilla Parishad Members (All), Dakshin Dinajpur Zilla Parishad

{. The Sabhapati (All), Pnchayat Samity, Dakshin Dinajpur.

Addi
Dakshin Dinajpur Zilla Parishad

Memo No /t(t'7\/ zP Dated : 18.03.2025

Copy Forwarded for iDformation to:
I .The District Magistrate, Dakshin Dinajpur & Executive Officer, Dakshin Dinajpur Zilla Parishad.
2.The District lnformation & Cultural Officer, Dakshin Dinajpur for wide publicity.
3.The District informatics Officer, Dakshin Dinajpur - with request to upload the notice in the Official Website of Dakshin
Dinajpur for wide publicity.
4.The Sub-Divisional Officer (Sadar), Dakshin Dinajpur.
5.The Sub-Divisional Oflicer Gangarampur at Buniadpur, Dakshin Dinajpur.
6.The Karmadhyaksha, PKOPSS, Dakshin Dinajpur Zilla Parishad.
7. The Karmadhyaksha, Jana Sastha O Paribesh Sthaye Samity, Dakshin Dinajpur Zilla Parishad.
8.The Executive Engineer, P&RD/PWD/PW(RyNBDD, Dakshin Dinajpur Division.
9.The Secretary, Dakshin Dinajpur Zilla Parishad with requesl to remain present at the time ofOpening Technical Bid and Financial
Bid.
10. The District Planning Officer, Dakshin Dinajpur.
I l.The FC & CAO, Dakshin Dinajpur.
l2.The Executive Officer Hili/Balurghat/Kumarganj /Gangarampur/Banshihari /Kushmandi/ Harirampur/Tapan Panchayat Samitv
l3.Sri J.Ray, Assistant Engineer, Dakshin Dinajpur Zilla Parishad with a request to remain present at the time ofOpcning Tender.
l4.The D.l.A., Dakhin Dinajpur Zilla Parishad with request to upload the maner in rhe website (www.wbtenders.gov.in) as well as
in DDZP website.
l5.The Accounts Section, General Esrablishment, Dakshin Dinajpur Zilla Parishad
l6.Sri Sanjoy Das, LDA, Dakshin Dinajpur Zilla Parishad
IT.NOTICE BOARD.

raaiti("!r LLi,im*.
n:)9'" 

DinajPur zilla Parishad

#l.s;,,*"""

raar,rf,lr rL"[o,lorn"".

p:)t""t'"r 
zills Parishad



T)ECLA TION BY THE NDERER
(Non Ju.licial Starrrp Papet of apprupriale value d,rb,noto ze.l)

I/We inspected the sites of work and have made myself/ourselves fully acquainted with local conditions in
and around the site of work. I/We have carefully gone through the Notice lnviting e-Tender and other tender
documents mentioned therein. I/We have also carefully gone through the 'Priced Schedute of probable items
and quantities.
l/We offered taking due consideration of all factors regarding the local site conditions stated in this detailed
notice inviting e-Tender to complete the proposed work in all respects.

I/We promise to abide by all the stipulations ofthe contract documents and carry out and complete the work
to the satisfaction ofthe department.

I/we also agree to procure tools and plants at my/our cost required for execution ofthe work.

I/We do hereby solemnly declare that during last 05(five) years no work has been abandoned by me/us. also
have not undergone rescission against any work during last five (05) years.

Sisnature of BidderPostal Address & Contact No. ofthe Tenderer


